

Argued by: Cameron J. Macdonald
Time Requested: 15 minutes

Case No. 526167

**New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Third Department**

GARY TRAVIS WHITEHEAD,

Petitioner-Appellant,

– against –

WARREN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,

Respondent-Respondent.

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

CAMERON J. MACDONALD
Government Justice Center, Inc.
Attorneys for Appellant
100 State Street, Suite 410
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 434-3125

Warren County Clerk’s Index No. 63545

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
POINT I	
A. Whitehead Did Not Abandon His Appeal	2
POINT II	
A. The Supreme Court Failed to Address Whitehead’s Request for Litigation Costs.....	2
POINT III	
A. This Matter Should Be Remanded for the Supreme Court to Award Whitehead’s Litigation Costs	4
1. The Status of the Siemens Settlement Is Irrelevant and Improperly Raised in this Appeal...	4
2. The County Unreasonably Withheld Factual or Statistical Tabulations or Data	5
3. Warren County Unreasonably Withheld Records as Exempt from Disclosure under State Law	6
a. The County Improperly Invoked Grounds for Exemption Not Raised in the Administrative Determination	7
b. A Redacted Version of the Report Could Have Been Disclosed Consistent with Applicable State Law and FOIL	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Matter of Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 NY3d 454 (2007)	6
<i>Matter of D.B.S. Realty v. New York State Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 201 AD2d 168 (3rd Dept 1994)	4
<i>Matter of Hearst Corp. v. City of Albany</i> , 88 AD3d 1130 (3d Dept 2011)	4
<i>Matter of Love Canal Actions</i> , 161 AD2d 1169 (4th Dept 1990)	10
<i>Matter of Montauk Improvement v. Proccacino</i> , 41 NY2d 913 (1977)	7
<i>Matter of Moody's Corp. & Subsidiaries v. New York State Dept. of Taxation and Fin.</i> , 141 AD3d 997 (3d Dept 2016)	6,8
<i>Matter of Rose v. Albany County Dist. Attorney's Off.</i> , 111 AD3d 1123 (3rd Dept 2013)	7,8
<i>Matter of Schulz v. Warren County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 179 AD2d 118 (3d Dept 1992)	3
<i>Matter of Smith v. New York State Off. of the Attorney Gen.</i> , 116 AD3d 1209 (3d Dept 2014)	6
<i>Matter of Xerox Corp. v. Town of Webster</i> , 65 NY2d 131 (1985)	6
 STATUTES	
N. Y. Civil Practice Law & Rules § 3101(d)(1)(i)	10
N.Y. General Construction Law § 25a	2

N.Y. Laws of 2006 (ch 492)	3
N. Y. Public Officers Law § 84.....	2
N. Y. Public Officers Law § 87(2)(a).....	10
N. Y. Public Officers Law § 87(2)(g).....	10
N. Y. Public Officers Law § 87(2)(g)(i)	1,5
N. Y. Public Officers Law § 87(2)(g)(iii)	5
N. Y. Public Officers Law § 89(4)(c)(ii)	3
